

Brussels, 22 March 2019 (OR. en)

7492/19

EF 103 ECOFIN 300

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 2)/Council
Subject:	Draft Council Implementing Decision implementing Regulation (EU) No 806/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 July 2014 establishing uniform rules and a uniform procedure for the resolution of credit institutions and certain investment firms in the framework of a Single Resolution Mechanism and a Single Resolution Fund and amending Regulation (EU) No 1093/2010
	= <u>Appointment of the member</u> of the Single Resolution Board

- 1. On 5 December 2018 the Commission, after hearing the Single Resolution Board (SRB) in its plenary session, adopted a shortlist of candidates for the position of member of the SRB and provided it to the European Parliament. The Council was also informed of the shortlist.
- 2. On 30 January 2019, the Commission adopted a proposal for the appointment of Sebastiano Laviola as member of the SRB and submitted it to the European Parliament for approval.
- 3. The European Parliament approved the Commission proposal on 14 March 2019.
- 4. It is therefore suggested that the Permanent Representatives Committee invite the Council to adopt the draft Council implementing decision as set out in document 5580/19 +COR1.

7492/19 AT/jk 1